

C.R.366/2023
CNR No.WBBB06-001626-2023

19/09/2023

Today, the record is put up by filing a put up petition by the petitioner namely, Rintu @ Rentu Sk and along with the same a petition for return of the vehicle has been filed.

Report of the EO has reached this end wherein he has raised no objection regarding return of the vehicle to the registered owner, the petitioner herein.

Let the vehicle (Toto) concerned so seized in this case be given in the interim custody of the registered owner on executing the bond of Rs.1,50,000/- with a direction to the registered owner to produce the same on demand before the E.O and/or before the trial Court at any stage of the trial or on conclusion of the trial, if the trial Court so desires, for passing necessary order as to whether the seized vehicle would be liable to be confiscated or the same would be returned to the registered owner. The registered owner be further directed not to change the nature, character, colour and possession of the vehicle concerned. The registered owner be further directed not to change the chassis no. or engine no. of the concerned vehicle and or not to tamper with the chassis no. and or engine no. in any manner. Failing to comply with the above direction on taking the vehicles in interim custody, the registered owner would be liable to be prosecuted as per law. The registered owner to execute bond in tune with the above observations.

Thusly, in the precincts of the above observations the instant matter stands disposed of.

Copy to E.O.

To date for report.

d/c.

A.C.J.M, Rampurhat,
Birbhum

A.C.J.M, Rampurhat,
Birbhum
JO CODE WB01113